Cushman & Wakefield - Stabilized Year $1 $0.20 $132,612

Years PSF Totals

2016 Actual $1.06 $708,562

2017 Actual $1.68 $1,126,616

2018 Actual $2.47 $1,654,871

2019 Budget $2.19 $1,470,258

Cushman & Wakefield - Year One $0 $2.24 $1,500,000

Cushman & Wakefield - Stabilized Year $1 $2.38 $1,591,350

TIVOLI VILLAGE INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH

  CUSHMAN & WAKEFIELD 224

In order to check the reasonableness of this expense projection, we have looked at expenses at other large regional

retail centers. The following chart presents a summary of comparable expenses at other regional shopping malls

and specialty centers. As can be seen total expenses (net of real estate taxes) generally range from roughly $4.15

to $73.61 per square foot, with an overall average of approximately $17.64 per square foot. As a percentage of EGI

total expenses range from 10.84 to 74.77 percent with an overall average of 28.41 percent.

Income and Expense Pro Forma

The following chart summarizes our opinion of income and expenses for year three, which is the first stabilized year

in this analysis. Year three is analyzed for the purpose of valuation of the subject via Direct Capitalization.

Years PSF Totals

2016 Actual $5.31 $3,557,456

2017 Actual $8.46 $5,662,093

2018 Actual $8.13 $5,445,437

2019 Budget $6.20 $4,155,859

Cushman & Wakefield - Year One $0 $7.05 $4,717,060

Cushman & Wakefield - Stabilized Year $1 $7.76 $5,192,722

OPERATING EXPENSE COMPARABLES

Region Surveyed Min Max Avg Min Max Avg

California & West 26 8.23$   73.61$   23.45$   12.39% 41.27% 23.94%

Great Lakes  14 6.65$   21.04$   12.84$   12.34% 69.18% 32.18%

Mid-Atlantic  25 5.60$   36.94$   16.15$   18.49% 64.10% 32.86%

Northeast  11 10.61$   24.70$   18.05$   15.60% 74.77% 32.29%

Northwest & Great Plains  16 4.15$   24.28$   14.17$   10.84% 36.12% 25.98%

Southeast  19 6.73$   44.11$   18.07$   15.32% 39.94% 27.42%

Southwest & South Central 20 4.42$   32.52$   14.68$   14.33% 49.24% 26.30%

Total Survey 134 4.15$   73.61$   17.64$   10.84% 74.77% 28.41%

Total Expense Per Sq. Ft.  Expenses Percent of EGI

TIVOLI VILLAGE INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH

  CUSHMAN & WAKEFIELD 225

Operating Expense Ratios—Test Of Reasonableness

As a test to the reasonableness of income and expense levels at the property, we also looked at operating expense

ratios for retail portfolios, as well as competing properties, in order to support the projections utilized. With an

operating expense ratio of 31.06 percent (stabilized year three), the subject reflects a fairly typical level of expenses

as compared to operating income. The following table presents a summary of operating expense levels for a number